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Shell Qil Products US

February 11, 2005

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille U Lo T
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Q 28 d & A,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 S
Alameda, California 94502-6577 s,

8.,
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station %

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon informution and belief, T declare, under penalty of

perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questtons or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shelt Oil Products US

Harans Prtrsgren

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

20945 S, Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559} 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5400 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryvilke, CA 94608
Tel (5100 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

February 11, 2005

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 Y

Re: Third Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report ,

Shell-branded Service Station . a8

1784 150th Avenue B g
San Leandro, California 04% “
Incident #98996068 A

Cambria Project #247-0612-002 C‘;‘%

Dear Ms. Garcia-La Gnile:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with

the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose gauged all site wells,
sampled selected wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the

laboratory report and supporting tield documents, is included as Attachment A,

Additional Oxygenate Analysis: As requested in a letter dated October 22, 2002 from Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), groundwater samples were analyzed in the
fourth quarter of 2002 for the presence of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), tert-butyl alcohol
(TBA), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE),
1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-dibromoethane (or cthylene dibromide or EDB) using
EPA Method 8260. During that event, no oxygenates or additives were detected in any of the
groundwater samples from off-site wells; however, MTBE and TBA were detected in on-site
wells MW-1 and MW-2, and 1,2-DCA was detected in MW-1 and MW-3. Consequently, at
Shell’s request, groundwater samples from on-site wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-10, and MW-11 are
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analyzed quarterly for MTBE, TAME, TBA, ETBE, DIPE, EDB and 1,2-DCA. Groundwater
samples from ott-site wells MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9 are analyzed quarterly for MTBE,
TAME, TBA, ETBE, and DIPE, and a groundwater sample from off-site well MW-6 is analyzed
quarterly for MTBE. Additionally, a groundwater sample from on-site well MW-3 is analyzed
annually for MTBE, TAME, TBA, ETBE. DIPE, EDB and 1,2-DCA, and a sample from off-site
well MW-4 is analyzed annually for MTBE.

Analytical results for the third quarter of 2004 showed detectable MTBE concentrations of
130 parts per billion (ppb) in well MW-2 and 26,000 ppb in well MW-11. TBA was detected
above the laboratory detection limit in wells MW-2 and MW-11 only, at concentrations of 46 ppb
and 17,000 ppb, respectively. 1,2-DCA was detected only in well MW-2 at a concentration of
e 19 ppb. TAME, DIPE, ETBE and EDB were not detected in any of the groundwater samples.

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): In July 2002, Onyx Industrial Services (Omyx) of
Benicia, California began conducting semi-monthly GWE using monitoring well MW-2 for three
events and continuing on a monthly basis until March 2004. In March 2004, Onyx commenced
monthly GWE using well MW-2 once per month and well MW-11 once per month, so that GWE
is conducted twice per month at the site. However, due to an error during March 2004, Onyx
conducted GWE twice from well MW-2 and once from MW-11. The GWE frequency was
increased to weekly (from both MW-2 and MW-11) beginning in May 2004.

As of August 24, 2004, approximately 19.6 pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and approximately 4.8 pounds of MTBE had been removed from the subsurface. Mobile
GWE was stopped on September 15, 2004 following startup of a temporary GWE system. Table
1 presents the historical mobile GWE data.

September 2004 Temporary GWE System: On September 13, 2004, Cambria completed
installation and began operation of a temporary GWE system. The temporary GWE system was
installed as an interim remedial measure to address the elevated petroleum hydrocarbon and
MTBE concentrations in groundwater near the west corner of the site. Groundwater was
extracted from monitoring well MW-2 using a pneumatic submersible pump. Extracted
groundwater was pumped from the well into a 6,500-gallon storage tank located in the south
corner of the site. The extracted water was periodically transported to Shell’s Martinez Refinery

located in Martinez, California for reclamation.

The temporary GWE system ceased operation on November 11, 2004 at which time
approximately 0.02 pounds of TPHg and approximately 0.31 pounds of MTBE had been removed
from the subsurface. Table 2 presents the historical temporary GWE system data.
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Dual Phase Extraction (DPE): Because hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater near the
west corner of the site remain elevated, Cambia, with ACHCSA approval, conducted four days of
interim remediation on well MW-11 and one day on well MW-2 between November 8
and 13, 2004 utilizing DPE. DPE involves applying a vacuum to a well to dewater the formation
to a target elevation and extract hydrocarbon-bearing vapors from the dewatered zone. A
dedicated extraction “stinger” installed through an airtight well seal allows DPE at target
elevations. A description of the field activities, tabulated field data, calculations of the mass of
contaminants removed through DPE, and a summary the results and findings of this interim
remedial action will be presented in a subsequent interim remediation report

e Upon completion of the interim remedial action, the intent was to immediately resume use of the
temporary GWE system. However, the restart was delayed due to re-paving of the site’s parking
lot. The temporary GWE system was reactivated at well MW-11 on January 10, 2005. Well
MW-11 was chosen because TPHg and MTBE concentrations detected at this location were much
higher than those detected in well MW-2 during the most recent sampling events.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all wells, sample selected wells, and tabulate the
data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

GWE: The temporary GWE system will continue using well MW-11.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

ology, Inc

6 David Gibbs

Project Geologist

T . 2

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
2 - Temporary Groundwater Extraction System - Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

G:\8an Leandro 1784 150th\QM3 q04'\3q04qm. doc
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2@ Agricultural/
Irrigation well

1© Domestic well
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O Study area

SOURCE: TOPOI MARS

Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, California

Incident #38956068
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Incident #89996068
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, [784 [50th Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Wwell Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date  {Concentration Removed To Date
Purged iD (gal) {gal) Sampled {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
07/03/02 MW-2 482 482 06/18/02 72,000 (0.28938 0.28958 9,500 0.03821 0.03821 29,600 0.11664 0.11664
07/17/02 MW-2 834 1,316 06/18/02 72,000 0.50106 0.79064 9,500 0.06611 0.10432 29,000 0.20182 0.31845
07/31/02 MW-2 213 1,529 06/18/02 72,000 4.12797 0.91861 9,500 0.01688 012121 25,000 0.05054 0.37000
08/14/02 MW-2 664 2,193 06/18/02 72,000 0.39893 1.31754 9,500 0.05264 0.17384 29,000 0.16068 0.53068
09/16/02 MW-2 662 2,855 06/18/02 72,000 0.39773 1.71527 9,500 0.05248 0.22632 29,000 0.16019 0.69087
10/14/02 MW-2 501 3,356 09/18/02 48,000 0.20067 1.91593 7,600 0.03177 0.25809 8,700 0.03637 0.72724
11/11/02 MW-2 547 3,903 09/18/02 48,000 0.21909 213502 7,600 0.03469 0.29278 8,700 0.03971 0.76695
12/09/02 MW-2 106 4,009 09/18/02 48,000 0.04246 217748 7,600 0.00672 0.29950 8,700 0.00770 0.77465
01/08/03 MW-2 652 4,661 12/27/02 40,000 0.21762 2.39510 3,900 0.03210 0.33160 19,600 0.10337 0.87802
02/04/03 MW-2 326 4,987 1202702 40,000 0.10881 2.50391 3,900 0.01605 0.34765 19,000 0.05168 0.92970
03/05/03 MW-2 647 5,634 03/05/03 62,000 0.33473 2.83863 13,000 0.07018 0.41784 21,000 0.11337 1.04308
04/08/03 MW-2 434 6,068 03/05/03 62,000 0.22453 3.06316 13,000 0.04708 0.46491 21,000 0.07605 1.11913
05/06/03 MW.2 736 6,804 03/05/03 62,000 0.38077 3.44393 13,000 0.07984 0.54475 21,000 0.12897 [.24810
06/06/03 MWw-2 348 7,152 03/05/03 62,000 0.18004 1.62397 13,000 0.03775 0.58250 21,000 0.06098 1.30908
07/14/03 MW-2 391 7.543 06/24/03 19,0600 0.06199 3.68596 9,500 0.03100 0.61350 14,000 0.04568 1.35475
08/12/03 MW-2 591 8,134 06/24/03 19,000 0.09370 3.77966 9,500 0.04085 0.66035 14,000 0.06904 1.42380
09/12/03 MW-2 399 8,533 06/24/03 19,000 0.06326 3.84292 9,500 0.03163 0.69198 14,000 0.04661 1.47041
10/10/03 MW-2 837 9,370 09/25/03 65,000 0.45397 4.29689 24,000 0.16762 0.85960 19,000 0.13270 1.60311
11/12/03 MW-2 259 9,629 09/25/03 65,000 0.14048 4.43737 24,000 0.05187 091147 19,000 0.04106 1.64417
12/03/03 MW.2 727 10,356 09/25/03 65,000 0.39431 4.83168 24,000 0.14359 1.05706 19,000 G.11526 1.75943
(1/02/04 MW-2 1,168 11,524 12/15/03 67,000 0.65300 5.48468 18,000 0.17543 1.23249 11,000 0.10721 1.86064
02/03/04 MW-2, 962 12,486 12/15/03 67,000 (.53783 6.02251 18,000 0.04449 [.37698 11,000 0.08830 1.95494
03/02/04 MW-2 343 12,829 12/15/03 67,000 0.19176 6.21427 18,000 0.05152 1.42850 11,060 0.03148 1.98642
03/16/04 MW-2 &56 13,685 03/04/04 72,000 0.51428 672835 27,000 0.19285 1.62136 13,000 0.09286 2.07928
04/06/04 MW-2 652 14,337 03/04/04 72,000 0.39172 7.1202¢6 27,000 0.14689 1.76823 3,000 0.07073 2.15001
04/28/04 MW-2 400 14,737 03/04/04 72,000 0.24032 7.36058 27,000 0.09012 1.85837 £3,000 0.04339 2.19340
gsanleandro1784-150thwacops\mass removal . xis Page 1 of 3
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenne, San Leandro, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Remaoved MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Weil Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal} (gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (pph) (pounds} {pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
05/04/04 MW-2 700 15,437 03/04/04 72,000 0.42056 778114 27,000 0.13771 2.01608 13,000 0.07593 2.26933
05/11/04 MW-2 600 16,037 03/04/04 72,000 0.36048 g.14161 27,000 0.13518 2.15126 13,000 0.06509 233442
05/18/04 MW-2 1,169 17.206 03/04/04 72,000 0.70233 8.84394 27,000 0.26337 2.41463 13,060 0.12681 240122
05/25/04 MW-2 867 18,073 03/04/04 72,000 0.52089 9.36483 27,000 0.19533 2.60996 13,000 0.09405 255527
06/02/04 MW-2 1,533 19,606 05/27/04 74,000 0.94660 10.31143 6,000 0.07675 2.68671 19,000 0.24305 2.79832
06/08/04 MWw.-2 809 20,415 05/27/04 74,000 0.49954 10.81097 6,000 0.04050 2.72722 19,000 0.12826 2.92058
06/15/04 MW-2 1,462 21,877 05/27/04 74,000 0.90276 1171373 6,000 0.07320 2.80041 19,000 0.23179 3.15837
06/22/04 MW-2 1,720 23,597 05/27/04 74,000 1.06207 12.77580 6,000 0.08611 2.88653 19,000 0.27269 343106
06/29/04 MW-2 1,100 24,697 05/27/04 74,000 0.67923 13.45503 6,000 0.05507 2.94160 19,000 0.17440 3.60546
07/06/04 MW.2 1,595 26,292 05/27/04 74,000 0.98483 14.43992 6,000 0.07986 3.02145 19,000 0.25288 3.85834
07/16/04 MW-2 1,643 27,935 05/27/04 74,060 1.01452 15.45444 6,000 0.08226 3.10371 19,000 0.26049 4,11882
07/20/04 MW-2 1,578 29,513 05/27/04 74,000 0.97439 16.42883 6,000 0.07900 3.18272 19,000 0.25018 4.36900
07727104 MW.-2 1,660 31,173 05/27/04 74,000 1.02502 17.45385 6,000 0.08311 326383 19,000 0.26318 4.63218
08/10/04 MW.2 28 31,201 05/27/04 74,000 0.01729 17.47114 6,000 0.00140 3.26723 19,000 0.00444 4.63662
08/24/04 MW-2 1,273 32,474 05/27/04 74,000 0.78606 18.25719 6,000 0.06373 3.33096 19,000 0.20182 4,83845
03/23/04 MW-11 142 142 (03/04/04 68,000 0.08057 0.080357 3,300 000628 0.00628 8,300 0.00983 0.00983
04/20/04 MW-11 122 204 03/04/04 68,000 0.06922 0.14980 5,300 0.00540 0.01168 8,300 0.00845 0.01828
04/28/04 MW-11 101 3065 03/04/04 68,000 0.05731 0.20711 5,300 0.00447 0.01614 8,300 0.00700 0.02528
05/04/04 MW-11 216 581 03/04/04 68,000 0.12256 0.32967 5,300 0.00955 0.02569 8,300 0.01496 0.04024
05/11/04 MW.11 268 849 03/04/04 68,000 0.15207 0.48174 5,300 0.01185 0.03755 8,300 0.01856 0.05880
05/18/04 MW-11 200 1,049 03/04/04 68,000 0.11348 0.59522 5,300 0.00885 0.04639 8,300 0.01385 0.07265
05/25/04 MW-11 60 1,109 03/04/04 68,000 0.03404 0.62926 5,300 0.00265 0.04905 8,300 0.00416 0.07681
06/02/04 MW-11 100 1,209 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 0.70103 8,500 0.00709 0.05614 25,000 0.02086 0.09767
06/08/04 MW-11 250 1,459 053/27/04 26,000 0.17940 0.88043 8,500 0.01773 0.07387 25,000 0.05215 0.14982 -
06/15/04 MW-11 150 1,609 05/27/04 26,000 0.10764 0.98807 8,500 0.01064 (.08451 25,000 0.03129 0.1811(

g\sanleandro1784-150thwacopsimass removai.xls Page 2 of 3
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPPH Benzene MTRBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Remuoved MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date | Coneentration Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) (gal) Sampled {ppby {pounds) (pounds) (ppt) {(pounds} (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
06/22/04 MW-11 50 1,659 03/27/04 6,000 0.03588 1.02395 8,500 0.00355 0.08806 25,000 0.01043 0.19154
06/29/04 MW-11 100 1,759 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 1.09571 8,500 0.06709 0.09515 25,000 0.02086 0.21240
07/06/04 MW-11 52 1,811 05127104 §6,000 0.03732 1.13303 8,500 0.00369 0.09884 23,000 0.01085 0.22325
07/16/04 MW-11 100 191t 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 L.20479 8,500 (3.00709 0.10593 25,000 0.02086 0.24411
U7/20/04 MW-11 50 1,961 05/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.24067 8,500 0.00355 0.10948 25,000 0.01043 0.25454
07/27/04 MW-11 50 2,011 05/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.27655 2,500 0.00355 0,11302 25,000 0.01043 0.26497
08/10/04 MW-11 15 2,026 035/27/104 86,000 0.01076 1.28732 8.500 0.00106 0.11409 25,000 0.00313 0.26810
08/24/04 MW-11 80 2,106 05/27/04 86,000 0.05741 1.34473 §.500 0.00567 011976 25,000 0.01669 0.28479
Tatal Gallons Fxtracted: | Total Pounds Removed: - 19.6019 512324
R tal Gallons Remoy 0.82633 -

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-bulyl ether

Ppb = Parts per billion

gat = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (ug/L) x (g/EOéu.g) % (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)

Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/ce) x 9.339 (ccxlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.

gi\sanleandral1784-150thwacops\mass removal.xis Page 3of 3
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Table 2. Temporary Groundwater Extraction Sytem Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro, CA

Date Cumulative  Estimated Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Baker Purged Volume System Sample TPHg TPHg TPHg Benzene Benzene Benzene MTBE MTBE MTBE
Tank Volume Pumped Flow Rate Date Concentration Removed Removed |Concentration removed Removed |[Concentration Removed Removed
Purged (gal)_ {gal) {gpm) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pph) (pph} {pph) (pounds) {pounds)
09/15/04 385 385 0.035 0.001 0 0.000 0.000 0.001 0
09/24/04 653 1,038 0.05 0.002 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.002
10/14/04 0 1,038 0.00 10/14/04 360 0.000 0.602 <2.5 ¢.000 0.000 330 4.000 0.002
10/28/04 2,958 3,996 0.15 0.009 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.008 0.010
11/10/04 3,369 7,365 0.18 0.010 0.021 0.000 0.000 0.009 0.019
11/11/04 4,446 11,811 3.09 £.000 0.021 0.000 0.000 0.012 0.031
 [Total Pounds Removed: . 0.021 |Total Pounds Removed: 0,000 |Total Pounds Removed: 0031
Total Gallenis:Removed: . 0,00 T_t')'tal- Gallons Removed: 000 Total Gallons Renjoved; 0.01

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to ug/L

pg/L. = Micrograms per liter

L = Liter

gal = Gallon

g = Gram

NA = Not Available

Extracted groundwater transperted by Ouyx-Industrial to Martinez Refinery Corporation for disposal.
TPHg and benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8(15/8021B or equivalent.
MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B,

When constituents are not detected, the concentraticn is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Mass removed (pounds) based on the formula; volumne{gal) x concentration{ug/.) x (g/!()"pg) x {pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal) .
Volume removed (pallons) based on the formula: [mass(pounds) x 453.6(g/pound) x (gal/3.783L) x (L/lOODcn1")] f’density(g!cm")

Density inputs:  TPHg = 0.73 g/ce, benzene = 0.88 gice, MTBE = 0.74 glce

1100
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Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES ne.
L

SROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

November 4, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Monitoring performed on September 24, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 040924-PC-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a mmimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled m annual eight-hour refresher courses.

3AN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES 3AN DIEGO
I580 BOGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA ¢BE12-1108 (408) 8720556 FAX (408) 573-7771 UG, 746684 www, . blglnetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumnulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambna Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608




Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH Do
Well D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 B260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(wglh) | fugn) | (wgi) | (ugi) | wot) | (ugil) | (ugi) | (ugi) | (ugil) | (ugf) | (ugil) | ugil) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (MSL) | (R) | (MSL) () | (ppm)
Miv-1 03/08/1990 510 120 1.5 0.8 <0.5 54 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 25.2¢ 23.84 NA NA
Mw-1 06/12/1990 380 100 86 1.3 07 6.2 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 25.85 23.28 NA NA
MW-1 09/13/1990 100 130 56 0.75 2.4 2.8 NA MA NA MNA NA, NA NA NA 49.13 27.49 21.64 NA NA
MW-1 12/18/1990 480 <50 54 1.7 3.3 37 NA NA NA NA NA WA MA NA 49.13 27.41 21.72 MNA NA
MW-1 03/07/1991 80 <50 266 <{).5 1.2 <1,5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.79 23.34 NA NA
MW-1 06/07/1991 510 <50 130 3.8 6.1 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 25.64 23.49 NA, NA
MW-1 09/17/1991 330 120a 67 <0.5 3.0 2.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 27.54 21.59 MNA, NA
MW= 12/09/1991 140a 80 <(.5 <05 1.7 4,7 NA NA NA MNA NA NA MNA NA 49,13 27.81 21.32 NA NA
MW-1 D2/13/1992 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 2557 23,56 NA NA
MWW-1 02/24/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA, NA NA 49143 22.83 26.30 NA NA
MW-1 02/27/1992 MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.43 23.08 26.04 NA NA
MW-1 03/01/1992 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA hA, NA MNA NA NA 49.13 2326 25.87 NA NA
MW-1 06/03/1992 1,500 NA 520 180 72 230 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 49.13 24 G4 24,49 NA NA
MW-1 09/01/1992 130 NA 16 1.4 1.8 3.4 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 26,74 22.39 NA NA
MW-1 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA MA MA NA NA NA NA, NA 49.13 27.18 21.85 NA NA
MW-1 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 27.99 21.14 NA NA
‘ MWW-1 12/04/1992 150 NA 360 0.7 18 2.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 2714 21.99 NA NA
‘ MW-1 01/22/1993 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA& NA NA 49,13 20.09 29.04 NA NA
MWW-1 02/10/1993 NA, NA NA NA, NA, A, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 24.26 24 87 NA NA
MW-1 03/03/1993 <50 MNA 1.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 49.13 20.50 28.63 NA, NA
MW-1 05/11/1993 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.70 27.43 NA, NA
MW-1 06/17/1993 1,600 NA 340 120 120 440 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA MNA 4913 2242 26.71 NA NA
M. 09/10/1993 2,600 NA 670 340 310 730 NA NA NA A, NA MNA MNA NA 4913 24 .11 25.02 NA NA
M1 12/13/1993 | 11,000 NA 470 320 380 2,300 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.73 25.40 NA NA |
MWW-1 03/03/1994 | 16,000 NA 700 590 480 3,200 NA NA MNA NA NA MNA NA NA 49,13 22.08 27.05 NA NA 1
MW-1 06/06/1994 7,500 NA 420 280 200 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA, NA 49,13 23.10 26.03 NA NA |
MW-1 09/12/1994 1,200 NA 110 21 33 420 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 25,19 23.94 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1994 4,600 NA 470 330 230 1,300 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 23.06 26.07 NA NA
MW-1 Q2/28/1995 500 A 59 32 6.8 65 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 4913 20.80 258.23 NA NA
MWWV-1 03/24/1385 NA NA NA NA, NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA MNA 4913 18.28 30.85 NA, NA,
MW-1 06/26/1995 5,500 MA 740 420 300 1,800 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA MNA 49.13 20.40 28.73 MNA NA
MW-1 09/13/1995 | 84,000 MNA, 1,900 2.600 3,000 14,000 NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22 62 26.51 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1995 | 80,000 NA 660 350 170 18,000 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 4913 2210 27.03 NA NA
hA-1 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 49 13 18.83 30.34 0.05 NA

.
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Sheli-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

g MTBE | MTBE | | Depthto| GW SPH Do

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH: B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2.DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading

(ugr) | (ug/D) | (ugr) | (ugt) | (uoll) | (ug/) | (ug/t) | (ugh) | (ught) | (ugil) | (ugit) | (wg/ly | (ugl) |(ught)| MsL): (r) | (MsL) () | (opm)

MW-1 06/28/1996 | 270,000 NA 2,800 B20 1,000 | 16,000 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA NA
MW-1 (D) | 06/28/1896 | 790,000 NA 2,200 780 1,000 [ 13,000 [ 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.46 2767 NA NA
MW-1 09/26/1896 | 28,000 NA 1,100 260 270 1,900 | <1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.67 25.57 0.01 NA
MW-1 09/26/1896 | 25,000 NA 1,200 320 240 1,900 [ <1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 NA NA NA NA
MWW-1 12/10/1996 | 13,000 NA 510 240 230 1,200 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 (D) | 12/10/1996 | 8,400 MNA 420 130 140 680 31 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 2143 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 03/10/1997 | 4,200 NA 13 8.8 16 74 <12 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.08 28.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 (D) | 0310/1897 | 5,100 NA 12 8.9 17 79 <25 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 49.13 20.08 28.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/30/11897 | 5,700 NA 320 120 140 700 47 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.13 21.68 2745 NA 1.6
MwW-1 (D) | 96/3011997 | 5,300 NA 300 95 120 580 45 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 09/12/1997 | 6,300 NA 120 26 82 280 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.78 27.35 NA 21
MW-1b | 1218/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 49.13 20.78 28.35 NA 1.3
MV-1 02/02/15898 84 NA 5.1 <0.50 | <0.50 2.1 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.65 29.48 NA 2.0
Mw-1 06/24/1598 | 13,000 NA 3,000 260 410 1,400 <250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.65 25.48 NA 25
MwW-1 (D) | 08/24/1898 | 12,000 NA 3,800 250 47 1,400 710 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 49.13 15.65 25.48 NA 2.5
MW-1 08/26/1996 [ 3,100 NA 1,200 27 170 50 88 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 2049 28.64 NA 21
MW-1 12/23/1996 | 45,000 NA 5,300 220 1,00C 3,600 970 NA MA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.22 27.91 NA 3.8
MW-1 (3/01/1989 | 22,300 NA 2,540 436 753 3,370 <400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 19.27 29.86 NA 1.8
MW-1 06/14/1999 | 18,800 NA 6,820 210 436 958 1,360 NA NA NA NA, NA NA MNA 49,13 20.80 28,33 NA 2.2
V-1 09/28/199% | 21,500 NA 7,470 281 467 927 1,800 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 22.55 26.58 NA 2.0
MAW- 1 12/08/1998 [ 22,300 NA 6,140 135 256 367 232 MNA MNA NA MNA NA NA NA 49.13 23.12 26.01 NA 2.1
MW-1 03/14/2000 § 6,680 NA 1,880 83.5 134 307 460 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.87 30.26 NA 2.3
MW-1 06/28/2000 1 8,080 NA 2,680 85.1 148 514 701 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.12 28.01 NA 2.4
MWY-1 08/06/2000 | 17,800 NA 7,390 212 329 1,270 | <1,000 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.90 27.23 NA 3.0
MW-1 12/14/2000 | 8,900 NA 4,870 79.2 106 370 1,840 673" NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.60 26.53 NA 2.0
MW-1 03/05/2001 | 7,520 NA 2,120 66.0 107 129 668 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 20.06 29.07 NA 0.4
MW-1 06/11/2001 | 30,000 NA 7,400 390 600 2,300 NA 170 NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 22.39 26.74 NA 16
MwW-1 09/12/2001 | 23,000 NA 7,500 120 280 910 NA 320 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.37 25.76 NA 2.2
MW-1 12/27/2001 1 16,000 NA 2,400 190 330 1,500 NA 350 NA NA NA NA NA NA 42.13 20.97 28.16 NA 1.3
MW-1 02/27/2002 | 26,000 NA 6,100 330 510 2,000 NA 210 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 48.10 2047 28.63 MNA 1.3
MW-1 06/18/2002 | 29,000 NA 8,100 280 510 1,800 NA 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.10 21.99 2711 NA 2.2
MW-1 09/18/2002 | 34,000 MNA 5,800 330 700 3,000 NA <250 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,10 23.21 25.89 NA 0.8
MW-1 12/27/2002 [ 7.500 NA 1,200 30 120 410 NA 230 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 310 ) <5.0 498.10 20.10 28.00 NA 0.6
MW-1 03/0%/2003 | 17,000 NA 1,600 g8 400 1,400 NA 230 NA NA <10 280 <10 NA 4910 21,05 28.05 NA 1.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS |
Shell-branded Service Station |
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH ] T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(ug/L) | {ugl) | (ugh) | (ug) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugil) | (worl) | (ugll) | (wet) | fug/l) | (ug/ly | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MsL) ! ) | (wsy) ) | (ppm)

M-+ D8/24/2003 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45910 NA, NA NA, NA
MW-1 06/25/2003 | 14,000 NA 5,300 250 440 2,100 NA 100 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49,10 21.93 27.17 NA 0.9
MW-1 09/25/2003 | 33,000 MNA 7,700 250 860 3,400 NA 130 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 4910 23.21 25.89 NA 1.7
MVV-1 12/15/2003 | 63,000 NA 14,000 360 1,300 3,800 NA 150 MA NA <400 <1000 <100 NA 49.10 22.08 27.02 NA 1.5
MW-1 03/04/2004 | 28,000 NA 8,000 180 640 2,100 NA 79 MNA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49.10 19.85 29.25 NA 0.2
MW-1 05/27/2004 § 33,000 MNA 8,700 260 840 2,700 NA 81 MNA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 4910 2215 26.95 NA, 0.2
MW-1 09/24/2004 | 26,000 NA, 5,700 210 830 2,900 NA <50 <200 <200 <200 <500 <50 <50 49.10 23.69 25.41 NA 1.5
MN-2 (02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 22.22 23.61 NA NA,
MW-2 Q2/24/1992 | 17,000 | 2,700a | 6,200 1,600 550 1,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 19.61 26.22 NA NA
MW-2 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 19.92 2591 NA NA
Mw-2 03/01/1992 | 86,000 | 1,000a | 30,000 | 34,000 | 2,300 | 16,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.11 24,72 NA NA
Mw-2 06/03/1992 | 87,000 NA 28,000 | 18,000 | 2,000 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.58 24.25 NA NA
Mwy-2 0%/01/1992 | 110,000 NA 21,000 | 13,000 | 1,800 7.800 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 23.46 22.37 NA NA
MW-2 10/06/1992 MNA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 23.99 21.84 NA MNA
MwW-2 11/11/1992 MNA, NA NA MA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 45 83 24 28 21.58 NA NA,
MW-2 12/04/1992 | 42,000 NA 15,000 | 2,400 960 2.800 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 4583 23.89 21.94 NA MNA
MW.2 01/22/1993 MNA NA NA MA A NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 45,83 17.03 2B8.80 NA NA,
MW-2 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.08 27.75 NA NA
Mw-2 03/03/1993 1 160,000 NA 36,000 | 3,800 | 32,000 | 21,000 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA hA 45,83 17.28 28.55 MNA NA
MW-2 (D} [ 03/03/1993 { 150,000 N& 31,000 | 3,100 | 20,000 | 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA MNA NA MNA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA MA 45,83 18.41 27.42 NA NA
MW-2 06/17/1993 { 65,000 NA 34,000 | 15,000 3,200 | 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 19.06 268.77 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 06/17/1993 1 62,000 MNA 28,000 | 14,000} 2,700 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 45 83 19.06 26.77 NA NA
MW.2 09/10/1993 | 72,000 NA 24,000 ] 16,000} 2300 | 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 20.88 24.95 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 09101993 | 71,000 hA, 23,000 | 15000 2,300 | 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 20.88 24.95 NA NA
MW-2 12/131993 1 19,000 NA 5,400 4,900 680 3,100 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 20.42 25.41 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/13/1993 1 17,000 NA 6,200 5,500 720 3,500 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 20.42 25.41 NA NA
Mw-2 03/03/19984 | 110,000 A 21,000 | 24,000 | 2400 13,000 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 03/03/1994 | 93,000 NA 19,000 | 22,000 | 1.800 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 06/06/1994 | 10,000 NA 1,900 3,300 2,500 13,000 MNA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 4583 20.26 25.57 NA NA,
MW-2 (D) | 06/06/1994 | 98,600 MNA, 9,900 12,000 | 2,400 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 4583 20.26 2557 NA NA
MW-2 09/12/1994 | 160,000 NA 22,000 | 33,000 | 3,400 | 23,000 MNA MNA NA NA, NA MA NA NA 45 83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/12/1994 | 150,000 NA 23,000 | 34,000 | 3,500 | 23,000 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 45,83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH | DO
Weil ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 ! DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA |1,2-DCA! EDB : TOC Water | Elevation Thickness} Reading
fugt) | (ught) | (ugr) | (ug/y | (wgll) | (uglt) | (woil) | (gl | (ugrt) | qugrl) | ug) | uglt) | o) gy ! MsLy | () | qmsL) (ft) | (ppm)
MW-2 12/19/1994 | 80,000 NA 17,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.66 2617 MNA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/19/1994 | 100,000 NA 28,000 | 26,000 | 3,400 20,000 NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA MNA 45.83 19.66 2617 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/1935 | 100,000 NA 24,000 | 18,0001 2,300 17.000 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 45 83 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 02/28/1895 | 100,000 NA 31,000 | 21,000 | 3,200 18,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 03/24/1995 NA, NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 14,88 30.95 NA NA
MW-2 06/26/1995 | 45,000 NA 14,000 | 12,000 { 1,500 7.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 45,83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/26/1995 | 68,000 NA 13,000 | 11,000 { 1,800 7.700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 09/13/1995 { 110,000 NA 19,000 | 19,0001 2,800 15,000 NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/13/1895 { 120,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 | 2,900 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 45.83 19.28 26.55 NA MNA
MW-2 12/19/1995 | 180,000 NA 18,000 | 29,000 | 4,100 [ 24,000 NA NA NA. NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA
Mw-2 (D) | 12/19/1895 | 160,000 NA 18,000 | 28,000 | 3,800 [ 24,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 03/06/1996 | 120,000 NA 28,000 | 15,000 | 3,900 17,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 15.41 30.42 NA NA
MW-2 {6/25/1996 | 956,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 | 4,100 22,000 | 2,400 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 17.84 27.99 NA NA
MW-2 09/26/1996 | 87,000 NA 7,600 11,000 | 2,500 15,000 a90 540 MNA MNA NA NA NA NA 4583 19.60 26.23 NA, NA
MW-2 12/10/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18,15 27.88 0.25 NA
MW-2 03/10/1997 NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA, NA 45,83 17,02 28.97 Q.20 NA
MW-2 06/30/1997 | 57,000 NA 3,600 4 600 1,300 9,700 2,300 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19,42 26.41 NA 2.4
MVW-2 09/12/1597 | 88.000 NA 7,800 8,800 2,600 16,000 | 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19,40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2 (D} | 09/12/19897 | 90,000 NA 8,300 9,400 2,700 17,000 3,400 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 45,83 18.40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 17.56 28.27 NA 13
MW.-2 02/02/1998 <50 NA 0.6 1.9 0.93 6.0 9.3 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 45 B3 18.14 27.65 NA 2
MW-2 {D) | 02/02/1998 56 NA 1.0 2.8 1.4 9.3 13 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.14 27 .69 NA 2
Myy-2 06/24/1998 | 20,000 NA <200 620 HB0 4,500 <1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 45.83 16.08 29.75 NA 2.4
MwW-2 08/26/1998 [ 22,000 NA 380 1,100 560 4,400 330 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 08/26/1988 | 11,000 NA 180 130 290 5040 1,400 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MWWY-2 12/23/1998 1 100,000 NA 4,100 6,500 2,400 16,000 <500 NA NA NA, MNA NA NA NA 45,83 18.29 27.54 NA 3.8
MY-2 03/01/1999 { 50,800 NA 3,810 7.480 1,890 13,100 | 9,620 NA NA MNA, NA MNA NA NA 45 83 22.81 23.02 NA 2.0
MW-2 (0B6/14/1999 4,930 NA 128 270 139 1,040 2,200 | 2,540* NA NA NA, NA NA NA 45,83 18.88 26.97 MNA 1.6
MWW-2 09/28/1999 | 16,200 NA 6547 1,070 542 4,130 5,320 4,790 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 21.41 24.42 NA, 1.8
MW-2 12/08/1499 | 25,700 NA 1,670 2410 977 6,800 5,180 5,970 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 21.85 23.94 NA, 1.8
MW-2 03/14/2000 | 45,100 NA& 2,070 4,710 1,920 12,800 | 16,700 | 18,300* NA N NA NA NA NA 45.83 1557 30.26 MNA 2.0
MVY-2 0&/28/2000 | 52,100 MNA 5,150 4,200 1,880 13,300 1 15,500 | 13,500* NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.79 28.04 NA 1.9
MW-2 09/06/2000 | 39,500 NA 4,490 3,290 2,100 14,000 | 18,500 | 9,060* NA NA NA, NA NA NA, 45,83 18.65 27.18 NA 3.5
MW-2 12/14/2000 209 NA, 3.51 1,11 1.00 G4.4 79.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.00 26.83 NA 1.5
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Staticn
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE E Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 2260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
{ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/) | {ugfl) | {ugil) | (ug/l} | {ug/l) | {ugiL) | {ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | {ug/l} {ug/L} | {ugil) | {(MSL) {ft.) {M5L) (ft.) (ppm)

MW-2 03/05/2001 | 38,200 NA 2,010 927 1,280 8,300 13,100 | 15,400 NA NA A, NA NA NA 45.83 16.66 2917 NA 1.0
MW-2 06/11/2001 | 50,000 NA 4,400 2,200 1,800 11,000 NA 26,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.93 26.90 NA 1.7
MW-2 09/12/2001 | 59,000 NA 6,100 | 2800 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA 21,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.85 25.98 NA 1.6
MW-2 12/2712001 | 74,000 NA 8,600 2,500 2,500 17,600 NA, 25,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 45.83 17.85 27.98 NA 2.6
MW-2 02/27/2002 | 70,000 NA 8,100 2,600 2,100 13,000 NA 32,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.79 17.15 2B.64 NA 20
MW-2 06/18/2002 | 72,000 NA 9,500 3,000 2,200 13,000 NA 29,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 45,79 18,49 27.30 NA 0.6
MW-2 09/18/2002 | 48,000 NA 7.600 850 1,300 6,300 NA 8,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,79 19.95 25.84 NA 1,0
MW.-2 12/27/2002 | 40,000 NA 5,800 1,200 1,400 7,800 MNA 19,000 <50 <50 55 14,000 <5{ <50 45,79 16.71 29.08 NA 1.0
MW-2 03/05/2003 | 62,000 NA 13,000 | 1,400 2,000 7,900 NA 21,000 NA NA <50 10,000 <50 NA 45,79 17.72 28.07 NA 1.4
MW-2 06/24/2003 | 19,000 NA 9,500 530 700 2,900 NA 14,000 NA, NA =400 6,000 <100 NA 45,79 18.30 27 49 NA 1.4
MW-2 09/25/2003 | 85,000 NA 24,000 | 1,500 2,400 9,700 NA 19,000 NA NA <1,000 6,400 <250 NA 45.79 20.05 25.74 NA 1.3
MW-2 12/156/2003 | 67,000 NA 18,000 | 1,800 1,900 7,200 NA 31,000 NA NA <400 3,700 <10Q NA 45,79 18.80 © 26,99 NA 0.1
MW-2 D3/04/2004 | 72,000 NA 27,000 | 1,200 2,100 7,600 NA 13,000 NA NA <400 6,800 <100 NA 45,79 16,75 29.04 NA 0.2
MW-2 0D5/27/2004 | 74,000 NA 6,000 2,000 2,500 15,000 NA 19,000 NA NA =400 8,500 <100 NA 45,79 18.85 26,94 NA 0.8
MW.2 09/24/2004 <100 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 NA 130 <4.0 <4.0 <4,0 46 19 <1.0 45,79 16.1¢ 29.69 NA 5.4
MW-3 02/13/1992 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 27 .97 24.00 INA, NA
MW-3 02/24/1992 | 4,500 | 1,300a 97 <5 75 18 NA NA, NA NA NA MNA NA NA 51.97 25.60 26.37 NA NA
MW-3 02/27/1992 NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA 51.97 25 88 26.09 NA NA
MW-3 03/01/1992 | 2,200 440 69 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA MNA MNA NA NA NA, MNA NA 51.97 26.00 2597 NA NA
MW-3 06/03/1992 | 4,100 NA 13 72 44 65 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 27.70 2427 NA NA
MW-3 09/01/1992 1,900 NA 20 6.8 55 <8 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, NA 51.87 29,46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 (D} | 09/01/1992 1,900 NA 21 6.6 3.4 <5 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 29,46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, 51,97 30.01 21.96 NA NA
MW-3 1171171992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA INA 51,97 30.26 21.71 NA NA
MW-3 12/04/1992 ¢ 2,400 NA 8.2 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 28.93 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 (D) ] 12/04/1992 | 2,100 NA 11 <0.5 5.7 <0.5 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 28.93 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 01/22/1993 NA NA NA MNA MA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22,76 29.21 NA NA
MW-3 02/10/1993 NA MNA NA MA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.40 30.57 NA NA
MW-3 03/03/1993 5,100 NA 63 61 7% 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.08 28.89 MNA NA
MW-3 05/11/1993 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.51 27.46 MNA NA
MwW-3 06/17/1993 | 4,000 MNA 94 140 82 150 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 51.97 25.21 26.76 NA NA
MW-3 08/10/1993 | 3,200 NA 140 125 12.5 12.5 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, 51.97 26.95 25.02 NA NA
MW-3 12131993 | 6,200 NA <125 <12.5 <125 <125 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,97 26.52 25.45 NA NA
MwW-3 03/03/1994 | 4,500 NA 73 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 51.97 24.50 27.47 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

| | MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH DO
Well 1D Date TPPH ' TEFH | B8 T E X 8020 ; 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA ! 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(ugiL) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ugi) | (ugi) | (ugr) | (uo/) | (ugn) | qugn) | (ug/l) | fug) | (ugil) | (ugll) | (uglt) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)
MW-3 | 06/06/1994 | 3,200 NA <0.5 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.33 25.64 NA NA
MW-3 09/12/1994 3,900 NA <Q.5 <0.5 9.6 4.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA, MNA, 51.87 27.98 23.99 MNA NA
MW-3 12/19/1994 2,400 NA 21 22 4.2 2.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA, NA 51.87 25.83 26.34 NA, NA,
MW-3 02/28/1995 4,000 NA 58 <0.5 7.1 3.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.45 28.52 NA ‘NA
MW-3 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.07 30.90 NA NA
MW-3 | 08/26/1995 | 3,900 NA 8.t <0.5 12 2.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.64 28.33 NA NA
MW-3 09/13/1995 4,100 NA 58 5.5 5.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.40 26.597 NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1998 3,600 NA <0.5 4.3 2.1 1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,97 24,53 27.44 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2158 30.41 £.04 NA
MW-3 06/28/1996 | 2,400 NA 55 <(,5 <0.5 11 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.95 28.02 NA NA
MW-3 09/26/1996 2,500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.89 26.08 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/10/1996 | 1,600 NA 28 4.2 <20 3.9 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.22 27.75 NA 0.8
MW-3 Q03/10/1987 130 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 4.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.05 28,92 NA 2.8
Mw-3 | 06/30/1997 | 1,200 NA 21 23 <20 <2.0 69 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.34 27.63 NA 2,3
MW-3 09/12/1997 440 NA 8.3 0.82 <0.50 1.9 3.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.47 27.50 NA 1.9
MW-3b | 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.54 28.43 NA 0.8
MW-3 02/02/1998 400 NA 9.3 (.68 <0.50 <0.50 9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA §1.97 21.92 30.05 NA 1,5
MW-3 06/24/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.35 29,62 NA 1.2
MW-3 08/26/1998 140 NA 7.4 <(0.50 <0.50 2.5 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.45 28.52 NA 1.3
MW-3 12/23/1998 1,200 NA 50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.01 27.96 NA 4.2
MW-3 03/01/1999 2,550 NA =0.50G | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.658 324 NA NA NA NA NA NA INA 51.97 22.08 29.89 NA 2.0
MW-3 06/14/1999 514 NA 18.1 0.725 | <0.500 | <0.500 15.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.15 28.82 NA 17
MW-3 09/28/1999 1,180 NA <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.36 26.61 NA 1.2
MW-3 12/08/1998 1,740 NA 71.5 23.0 24.2 61.3 103 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.75 26.22 NA 2.0
MW-3 03/14/2Q00 1,410 NA 5.63 35.6 <5.00 8,41 38.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA& NA 51.97 21.64 30.33 NA 21
MW-3 06/28/2000 | 2,480 NA <5.00 9.48 <5.00 28.4 64.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.84 28.13 NA 287
MW-3 09/06/2Q00 287 NA <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2473 27.24 NA 2.0
MW-3 12/14/2000 955 NA 25.4 1.96 <0.500 1.13 10.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.45 26.52 NA 21
MWV-3 03/05/2001 2,100 NA 4.90 56.5 <2.00 3.62 261 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.83 29.14 NA 0.8
MW-3 | 08/11/2001 | 2,000 NA 1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.20 2677 NA, 0.7
MW-3 | 09/12/2001 | 1,500 NA 0.50 0.54 | <0.50 1.8 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 51.97 26.15 25.82 NA 1.5
MW-3 12/27/2001 | 2,100 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 NA <50 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 51.97 2367 28.30 NA 19
MW-3 | 02/27/2002 | 2,300 NA <0.60 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 23.23 28,69 NA 1.5
MW-3 086/18/2002 2,000 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.82 2474 27.18 NA, 2.0
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Shell-branded Service Station

WELL CONCENTRATIONS

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA|{ EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(ug/L) | {ugfl) { (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/l) i {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugIL) (ug/t) | (ug/L) | {ugil) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/L}| (MSL) (ft.) {MSL} (ft.) (ppm)
MW-3 08/18/2002 2,600 | NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA MNA, NA 51.92 26.05 25.87 NA 1.4
MW-3 12/27/2002 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 NA NA NA NA
MW-3 03/05/2003 | 2,300 ] NA <(.50 <Q.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA <2.0 <50 13 NA 51.92 23.84 28.08 NA 1.3
MW-3 06/24/2003 [Weli inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 NA NA NA NA
MW-3 06/25/2003 | 1,800 ¢ NA 0.71 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.54 NA NA <2.0 <5.0 1.1 NA 51.92 24.48 27.44 NA 1.3
MW-3 09/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 51.92 25.99 25.93 NA NA
MW-3 12/15/2003 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 24,94 26.98 NA NA
MWW-3 03/04/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 22.50 29.42 NA NA,
MW-3 05/27/2004 2,500 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.1 MA NA <2.0 <5.0 0.82 MNA 51.92 24.94 26.98 NA 0.5
MW-3 09/24/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 26.55 25.37 NA NA
MW-4 Q03/24/1995 <50 NA <(Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 9.16 31.35 NA NA
MwW-4 06/26/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 40.51 12.06 28.45 NA NA
MW-4 09/13/1995 <50 MNA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.90 26.61 NA NA
MW-4 12/19/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12,90 27.61 NA NA
Mn-4 03/06/1996 <50 NA <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 40.51 8.63 30.88 NA NA
MW-4 06/28/1996 40 NA <Q0.5 0.59 0.97 1.8 26 NA NA NA NA NA MNA, NA 40.51 12.30 28.21 NA NA
Mw-4 09/26/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 14.12 26.39 NA NA
MW-4 12/10/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 40.51 12.31 28.20 NA 1.2
MW-4 03/10/1997 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, 40,51 11.34 2917 NA NA
MW-4 06/30/1997 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 40.51 13.80 26.71 NA 1.9
MWw-4 08/12/1997 <50 NA <Q.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.99 26,52 NA 1.7
MWw-4 b | 12/18/1997 NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 40.51 12,02 28.49 NA 1.8
MW-4 02/02/1998 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 [ <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 40.51 11.23 29.28 NA 1
MW-4 06/24/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 40.51 10.58 29.93 NA 1.9
Mw-4 08/26/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11,75 28,78 NA 1.2
MW-4 12/23/1998 <50 NA (.60 <0.50 { <050 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.41 28.10 NA 4.2
MW-4 03/01/1999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | «<0.500 { <0.500{ <0.500 | <2.0Q NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 10.38 30.13 NA 2.1
MW-4 06/14/1999 | <50.Q NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.91 28.60 NA 2.4
MW-4 08/28/1999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500¢ <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 40.51 10.19 30.32 NA 2.2
Mn-4 12/08/1999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51% 10.67 29.84 NA 1.8
MWw-4 03/14/2000 | <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <250 NA NA NA NA NA MNA, NA 40.51 9.95 30.56 NA 2.5
MwW-4 06/28/2000 | <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <2.80 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4C.51 12.22 28.29 NA 09
MW-4 09/G6/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 40,31 13.47 27.34 NA 3.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE ﬁ Depthto| GW | SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA 1,2-DCA‘ EDB | TOQC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
{ug/l) | (ug/) | (ugll) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | {ugh) | {ug/) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (ugit) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (ug) | {ug/l) | (MSL)| (#t) (MSL) | (f) {ppm)

MW-4 12/14/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 8.65 31.86 NA NA
MW-4 03/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.07 29.44 NA NA
MW-4 06/11/2001 <50 NA <Q.50 | <050 { <0.50 <0.50 NA <{0.50 NA MNA NA NA NA MNA 40.51 13.62 26.89 NA 1.3
MW-4 09/12/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA. NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 14.61 25.90 NA NA
MW-4 12/27/2001 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12,19 28.32 NA NA
MW-4 02/27/2002 N& NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 11.64 28.81 NA NA
MVV-4 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 13,22 27.23 NA 0.6
MW-4 (9/18/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 14.46 25.99 MNA NA
MW-4 12/27/2002 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 11.23 29.22 NA NA
MW-4 03/05/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 12.22 28.23 NA NA
MwW-4 06/24/2003 57 ¢ NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 12.79 27.66 NA 18
MWw-4 09/25/2Q03 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 14.45 26.00 NA NA
MW-4 121512003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 13.24 27.21 NA NA
MW-4 1 03/04/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 10.93 29.52 NA NA
Mw-4 05/27/2004 <560 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 13.42 27.03 MNA 0.5
Mw-4 08/24/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 15.11 25.34 NA NA
MW-5 | 01/29/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 41486 12.82 28.64 NA NA
MW-5 02/27/2002 190 NA <}.30 <0.50 0.85 1.5 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA MNA 41.46 12.85 28.61 NA 1.8
MW-5 06/18/2002 650 NA 1.4 3.0 52 28 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.48 13.65 27.81 NA 0.8
MW-5 09/18/2002 390 NA 0.72 0.51 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 15.57 25.89 NA 1.1
MW-5 12/27/2002 380 NA <050 | <0.50 0.56 <0.50 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0 41.46 12.51 28.95 MNA 1.8
MW-5 03/05/2003 290 NA <0.50 1.7 9.4 22 NA <5.0 NA MNA NA, NA NA NA 41.46 13.39 28.07 NA 2.6
MW-5 06/24/2003 220 NA <Q.50 1.0 19 1.3 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 13.91 27.55 NA 1.7
MW-5 09/25/2003 <50 NA <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 15.58 25.88 NA 2.1
MW-5 12/15/2003 [ 200¢c¢ NA <Q.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 14.45 27.01 NA 0.21
MW-5 03/04/2004 | 170¢ NA <Q.50 | <050 { <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 12.52 28.94 NA 0.1
MW-5 05/27/2004 <50 NA <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.48 14.49 26.97 NA 0.5
MW-5 | 09/24/2004 | <50 NA 0.71 <0.50 | <0.50 <1,0 NA <0.50 | <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 41.46 16.08 25.38 NA 17
MW-6 01/28/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 31.88 37.62 NA NA
MW-6 01/31/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,50 12,43 29.07 NA NA
MW-6 02/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 12.82 28.68 NA 4.1
MW-6 06/18/2002 <50 NA <C.50 | =<0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.5¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 4.26 37.24 NA 3.9
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Shell-branded Service Station

WELL CONCENTRATIONS

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to cw SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH : B T E x 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
| {ught) | (vgil) [ (g/L) | (ugfl) | (ugh) | (ugi) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (uorl) | {ugit) | (ug/l) | {ugl) | (ugil) | (ugit) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {ft.) {ppm)

MW-5 09/18/2002 <60 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <f,50 NA «5,0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 5.26 36.24 NA 4.2
MW-6 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 =<0.50 <0.50 NA «0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <20 41,50 12.11 29.39 NA 3.0
MW-6 03/05/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <Q.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 41.50 13.47 28.03 NA 4.9
MW-6 06/24/2003 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.,50 <1.0 NA <{0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 13,71 27.79 NA 5.8
MW-6 09/25/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA, NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 NA NA NA NA
MW-6 12/15/2003 <h0 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,50 13.17 28.33 NA 5.7
MW-6 03/04/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <{.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,50 11.15 30.35 NA 1.0
MW-6 05/27/2004 <50 NA .50 <0.60 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <Q.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 13.68 27.82 NA 1.0
MW-6 09/24/2004 <50 MNA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0,50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 10.71 30.79 NA 31
MW-7 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 44 45 18.90 25.55 NA NA
MW-7 12/27/2002 | 49,600 NA 830 930 2,000 5,200 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 44 .45 15.43 29.02 NA 2.1
MW-7 03/05/2003 | 32,0600 NA 70 490 1,600 2,900 NA <100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44,45 16.34 28.11 NA 2.6
MW-7 06/24/2003 [Well inagcessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 44,45 NA NA NA NA
MW-7 09/25/2003 8,700 NA, 57 34 450 290 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA MNA NA, 44 45 18.36 26.09 NA 1.2
MW-7 12/18/2003 | 27,000 NA 170 260 1,200 1,500 NA <1Q MNA NA NA NA NA NA 44 .45 17.44 27.01 NA 1.3
MW-7 03/04/2004 | 13,000 NA 200 190 1,200 1,200 MA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44,45 15.45 29.00 NA 0.1
MW7 05/27/2004 | 16,000 NA 76 56 860 420 NA <5.0 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 44.45 17.50 26.95 NA 0.5
MW-7 09/24/2004 8,400 NA 25 14 340 200 NA <5.0 <20 <20 <20 <50 NA NA 44.45 18.94 25.51 NA 14
MW-8 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 43.27 17.70 25.57 NA NA
MW-8§ 12/27/2002 | 30,000 NA 280 220 2,000 5,300 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 43.27 14.25 29.02 MA 1.2
MW-8 03/05/2003 | 30,000 NA 220 150 2,100 | 4,200 NA <100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 15.36 27.91 A 1.3
MW-8 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 NA NA MNA NA
MW-8 08/25/2003 | 26,000 NA 240 53 1,600 2,600 NA <50 NA MNA NA, NA NA NA 43.27 17.43 25.84 NA 1.Q
MW-8 12/15/2003 { 38,000 NA, 290 140 2,200 5,200 NA <13 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 43.27 16.24 27.03 NA 0.4
MW-8 03/04/2004 | 19,000 NA 180 95 1,400 3,900 NA <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 14.63 28.64 NA 0.1
MW-8 05/27/2004 | 19,000 NA 230 41 1,100 2,200 NA <13 NA NA MNA NA NA MNA 43.27 1641 26.86 NA 0.5
MW-8 09/24/2004 | 21,000 MNA 270 42 1,200 2,600 NA <13 <50 <50 <50 <130 NA NA 43.27 18.10 25.47 NA 0.7
MW-9 12/10/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na NA NA NA NA 41.65 15,15 26.50 NA NA
MW-9 12/15/2003 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.3 NA 25 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 41.65 14.48 2747 NA 0.9
MW-9 03/04/2004 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <D.&D <1.0 NA <(3.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.85 12.15 29.50 NA 0.2
MW-5 0572712004 <50 NA <0.50 [ <050 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.85 14.55 27.10 NA 0.5
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

| MTBE | MTBE ! : Depthto| GW SPH | DO

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH| B | T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness | Reading
{ug/l) | {uglt) | {ug/L) i (ug/l) | fug/l) | {ug/l) § (ug/L) | {wg/l) { (wg/) | (ug/l) | (ugfl) | (ug/l} {ug/l) | (ugiL) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) (ft.) (ppm)

Mw-9 | 09/24/2004 | <50 | NA [ <050 [ <050 [ <050 | <10 | NA [ <050 [ <20 | <20 | <20 [ <50 [ nNa [ NaA ] 4165 1637 | 2528 | nNa | 10 |
MW-10 | 12/10/2003 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA | 5064 | 2433 26.31 NA NA
MW-10 | 12162003 | 6,400 | NA 3.1 <1.0 33 20 NA | <10 | NA NA | <40 <10 <1.0 NA | 5064 | 2358 27.06 A 0.3
MW-10 | 03/04/20C4 | 1,400 | NA 1.2 <1.0 16 3.4 NA | <10 | NA NA | <40 <10 <1.0 NA | 5084 | 2120 29.44 NA 0.1
MW-10 | 05/27/2004 | 810 NA <10 | <10 8.3 <2.0 NA | <10 | na NA | <40 <10 <1.0 NA | 5064 | 2363 27.01 NA 05
MW-10 | 09/24/2004 | 790 NA 1,2 <1.0 | 7.3 <2.0 NA | <1.0 | <40 | <40 | <40 <10 <1.9 <10 | 5064 | 25.30 25.34 NA 1.5
MW-11 12/10/2003 NA, NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA, NA NA 45,58 19.10 26.48 NA NA
mMw-11 | 127162003 | 110000 | NAa | 9900 | 3300 | 3,900 | 23000 | Na | 20000 | Na NA | <800 | 18,000 [ <200 NA | 4558 | 18.50 27.08 NA 0.3
mMwW-11 | 03/04/2004 | 68,000 | NA | 5300 | 3,000 | 3,600 | 23000 | NA | B300 | NA NA | <200 | 12,000 <50 NA | 4558 | 15.67 28.91 NA 0.1
Mw-11 | 05/27/2004 | 86,000 | NA | 8500 | 3,200 | 13,000 | 22000 | Na | 35000 | NA NA | <400 ] 12000 [ <100 MA | 4558 | 1880 26.98 NA 1.6
Mw-11 | 09/24/2004 | 63000 | NA | 7,200 | 2,000 | 3,000 | 15000 | NA | 26,000 ! <400 | <doo | <400 | 17,000 | <100 | <100 | 4558 | 20.22 25.36 NA 2.2

Page 10



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH { TEPH B T E X 8020 | B260 DIPE ! ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
fugt) | {ugi) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (ugt) | (ugit) | fug) | (uglt) | wgrt) | (worl) | (uglly | fug) | oy msy | () | (Msh) | ) | (pom)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Methad 82608; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Mathod 8015.
TEPH = Tetal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method B015.
BTEX = Benzena, toluene, ethylbanzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

OIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ethef, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method B260

TBA = Tenriary butyl alcahol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

EDB = 1,2-dibramomethane or ethlyene dibromide, anatyzed by EPA Method 8260
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per biltion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mezan sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection lirnit

(D) = Duplicate sample

NA = Nat applicable

Motes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

b = Sampies not analyzed due to labaratory oversight.

¢ = Hydrocarban daes not match pattern of [aboratory's standard.

" = Sample analyzed out of EPA recommended hold time.

Site surveyed January 23, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, CA.

Survey data for wells MW-7 and MW-8 provided by Cambria Environmental Technclogy.

Woalls MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 surveyed December 11, 2003 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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STL Submission#: 2004-09-0764

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. October 08, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 040924-PC1
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/24/2004 16:41
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/08/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f1




SEVERN ST‘[ Submission: 2004-09-0764

T R E:N-T. .
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-FC1 Received: 09/24/2004 16:41
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab#
MW-1 09/24/2004 11:54 Water 1
MW.-5 09/24/2004 09:58 Water 2
MW-6 09/24/2004 09:28 Water 3
MW-7 09/24/2004 10:25 Water 4
MW-8 08/24/2004 10:48 Water 5
MW-9 09/24/2004 09:05 Water &
MW-10 09/24/2004 11:28 Water 7
MW-11 09/24/2004 12:28 Water 8
MW-2 09/24/2004 12:05 Water 9
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/08/2004 14.09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trant Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10of 16




S“I" l Submission: 2004-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-PCH Received: 09/24/2004 16:41
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s)  5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-1 Lab 1D: 2004-09-0764 - 1
Sampled:  09/24/2004 11:54 Extracted:  10/6/2004 09:37

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/10/06-1B.68

Analysis Flag: o { See Legend and Note Section )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Ftag
Gasoline [Shell] 26000 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 10/06/2004 09:37
Benzene 5700 50 ug/l. 100.00 [ 10/06/2004 09:37
Toluene 210 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/06/2004 09:37
Ethylbenzene 830 50 ug/lL 100.00 | 10/06/2004 09:37
Total xylenes 2900 100 ug/L 100.00 { 10/06/2004 09:37
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 100.00 | 10/06/2004 09:37
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 ug/l 100.00 { 10/06/2004 09:37
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ugil 100.00 { 10/06/2004 09:37
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 10/06/2004 09:37
tert-Amyl methyi ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 10/06/2004 09:37
1,2-DCA ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/06/2004 09:37
EDB ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/06/2004 09:37
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.6 76-130 % 100.00 | 10/06/2004 09:37
Toluene-d8 92.3 78-115 % 100.00 | 10/06/2004 09:37

10/08/2004 14:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Treni Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 16




SEVERN

A part of Severn Trem Ple

STL

Submission: 2004-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1

Received: 09/24/2004 16:41

98996068
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s}): 50308 Tesi(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-5 Lab ID: 2004-09-0764 - 2

Sampled: 09/24/2004 09:58 Extracted:  10/6/2004 09:56

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/10/06-1B.68
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 09.56
Benzene 0.71 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 10/06/2004 09:56
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 10/06/2004 09:56
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugf/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 09:56
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 09:56
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 [ 10/06/2004 09:56
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 t 10/06/2004 09:56
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 09:56
Ethyt tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 09:56
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 09:56

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.2 76-130 % 1.00 | 10/06/2004 09:56
Toluene-d8 90.7 78-115 % 1.00 | 10/06/2004 09:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 CQuarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/08/2004 14:09

Page 3 of 16




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1 Received: 09/24/2004 16:41
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab ID; 2004-09-0764 - 3

Sampled: 09/24/2004 09:28 Extracted: 10/6/2004 10:53

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/10/06-1B.68
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 10:53
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/06/2004 10:53
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 10:53
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 10/06/2004 10:53
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 10:53
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 10:53

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.0 76-130 Yo 1.00 | 10/06/2004 10:53
Toluene-d8 100.7 78-115 % 1.00 | 10/06/2004 10:53

10/08/2004 14:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1949 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 24965 Page 4 of 16




Submission: 2004-09-0764

SEVERN STL
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1 Received: 09/24/2004 16:41

95996068
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample 1D: MW-7 Lab I1D: 2004-09-0764 - 4

Sampled: 09/24/2004 10:25 Extracted: 10/6/2004 11:12

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/10/06-1B.68

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasotine [Shell] 8400 500 ug/L 10.00 { 10/06/2004 11:12
Benzene 26 5.0 ug/l 10.00 { 10/06/2004 11:12
Toluene 14 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 10/06/2004 11:12
Ethylbenzene 340 5.0 ug/L. 10.00 | 10/06/2004 11:12
Total xylenes 200 10 ug/L 10.00 | 10/06/2004 11:12
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/t 10.00 | 10/06/2004 11:12
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 10/06/2004 11:12
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 10/06/2004 11:12
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 10/06/2004 11:12
tert-Armyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 10/06/2004 11:12

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.3 76-130 % 10.00 | 10/06/2004 11:12
Toluene-d8 86.7 78-115 % 10.00 | 10/06/2004 11:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/08/2004 14:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 5 of 16

A parl of Severn Trent Pic




S' l B l Submission: 2004-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1 Received: 09/24/2004 16:41
98906068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample [D: MW-8 Lab ID: 2004-09-0764 -5

Sampled: 09/24/2004 10:48 Extracted: 10/6/2004 11:31

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/10/06-1B.68

Analysis Flag: o { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} 21000 1300 ug/L 25.00 | 10/06/2004 11:31
Benzene 270 13 ug/L 25.00 } 10/06/2004 11:31
Toluene 42 13 ug/L 25.00 | 10/06/2004 11:31
Ethylbenzene 1200 13 ug/L 25.00 { 10/06/2004 11:31
Total xylenes 2600 25 ug/L 25.00 | 10/06/2004 11:31
tert-Buty! alcohol {TBA) ND 130 ug/L 25.00 | 10/06/2004 11:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 13 ug/L 25.00 } 10/06/2004 11:31
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 50 ug/L 25.00 } 10/06/2004 11:31
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 50 ug/L 25.00 | 10/06/2004 11:31
tert-Amyt methy! ether {TAME) ND 50 ug/L 25.00 | 10/06/2004 11:31

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.6 76-130 % 25.00 | 10/06/2004 11:31
Toluene-d8 96.8 78-115 % 25.00 [ 10/06/2004 11:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/08/2004 1403

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seven Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 16




SEVERN

TRENT

s O 1 L

Submission: 2004-09-0764

A part of Sevamn Trent Ple

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1

Received: 09/24/2004 16:41

98996068
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-9 Lab ID: 2004-09-0764 - 6

Sampled: 09/24/2004 09:05 Extracted:  10/7/2004 13:00

Maitrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/10/07-1B.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 1 10/07/2004 13:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/07/2004 13:00
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/07/2004 13:00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/07/2004 13:00
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/07/2004 13:00
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 } 10/07/2004 13:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 10/07/2004 13:00
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 10/07/2004 13:00
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 F10/07/2004 13:00
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/07/2004 13:00

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.0 76-130 %% 1.00 | 10/07/2004 13:00
Teoluene-d8 103.5 78-115 % 1.00 ] 10/07/2004 13:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/08/2004 14.09

Page 7 of 16




SEVERN S' I ! I Submission: 2004-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1 Received: 09/24/2004 16-41
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s}): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-10 Lab ID: 2004-09-0764 - 7

Sampled: 09/24/2004 11:28 Extracted: 10/6/2004 13:48

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/10/06-1B.68

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] 790 100 ug/L 2.00 | 10/06/2004 13:49
Benzene 1.2 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/06/2004 13:49
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L. 2.00 | 10/06/2004 13:49
Ethylbenzene 7.3 1.0 ugfl 2.00 | 10/06/2004 13:49
Total xylenes ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 §10/06/2004 13:49
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/L 2.00 { 10/06/2004 13:49
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 { 10/06/2004 13:49
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 10/06/2004 13:49
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 10/06/2004 13:49
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00{ 10/06/2004 13:49
1,2-DCA ND - |10 ug/l 2.00{ 10/06/2004 13:49
EDB ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 ] 10/06/2004 13:49

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 974 76-130 % 2.00| 10/06/2004 13:49
Toluene-d8 93.6 78-115 % 2.001 10/06/2004 13:49
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/08/2004 14:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2466 Page 8 of 16




SEVERN

A part of Severn Trent Plc

STL

Submission: 2004-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc,
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: {(408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1

Received: 09/24/2004 16:41

98996068
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro
Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Sample ID: MW-11 Lab ID: 2004-09-0764 - 8
Sampled:  09/24/2004 12:28 Extracted:  10/6/2004 14:08
Matrix: Water QC Batchit: 2004/10/06-1B.68
Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 63000 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 10/06/2004 14:08
Benzene 7200 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/06/2004 14:08
Toluene 2000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/06/2004 14:08
Ethylbenzene 3000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/06/2004 14:08
Total xylenes 15000 200 ug/L 200.00 | 10/06/2004 14:08
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 17000 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 10/06/2004 14:08
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 26000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/06/2004 14:08
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 10/06/2004 14:08
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 10/06/2004 14:08
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 10/06/2004 14:08
1,2-DCA ND 100 ug/L 200.00 [ 10/06/2004 14:08
EDB ND 100 ugfl 200.00 § 10/06/2004 14:08
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.9 76-130 % 200.00 { 10/06/2004 14:08
Toluene-d8 88.8 78-115 % 200.00 { 10/06/2004 14:08
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/08/2004 14:09
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 16




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {(C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1 Received: 09/24/2004 16:41
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 2004-09-0764 - 9

Sampled:  09/24/2004 12:05 Extracted: 10/7/2004 13:23

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/10/07-1B.64

Analysis Flag: 0 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 100 ug/L 2.00 | 10/07/2004 13:23
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/07/2004 13:23
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L. 2.00 [ 10/07/2004 13:23
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/07/2004 13:23
Total xylenes ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 1 10/07/2004 13:23
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 46 10 ug/L 2.00 1 10/07/2004 13:23
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 130 1.0 ug/L 2.00 §10/07/2004 13:23
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 10/07/2004 1323
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 10/07/2004 13:23
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/07/2004 13:23
1,2-DCA 19 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/07/2004 13:23
EDB ND 1.0 ug/L. 2.00 | 10/07/2004 13:23

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.7 76-130 % 2.00 { 10/07/2004 13:23
Toluene-d8 103.8 78-115 % 2.00 | 10/07/2004 13:23

10/G8/2004 14:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 16




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-09-0764

TRE N T
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1 Received: 09/24/2004 16:41
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s):. 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/10/06-1B.68
MB;: 2004/10/06-1B.68-004 Date Extracted: 10/06/2004 08:04
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/l 10/06/2004 08:04
Di-isopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 10/06/2004 (8:04
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04 .
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.2 76-130 % 10/06/2004 08:04
Toluene-dg 80.8 78-115 % 10/06/2004 08:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/08/2004 14:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 18




s EVE R N STI Submission: 2004-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1 Received: 09/24/2004 16:41
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test{s). 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/10/07-1B.64
MB: 2004/10/07-18.64-019 Date Extracted: 10/07/2004 07:19
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 10/07/2004 07:19
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/07/2004 07:19
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 76-130 % 10/07/2004 07:19
Toluene-d8 105.6 78-115 % 10/07/2004 07:19

10/08/2004 1409

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& pant of Severn Trent Pre Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 16




SEVERN STI
TRE\IT

Submission: 2003-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 040924-PC1
98996068

Received: 09/24/2004 16:41

Site:

1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s); 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2004/10/06-1B.68-048
LCSD 2004/10/06-1B.68-045

Water

Extracted: 10/06/2004
Extracted: 10/06/2004

Tesi(s): 82608

QC Batch # 2004/10/06-1B.68

Analyzed: 10/06/2004 08:48
Analyzed: 10/06/2004 07:45

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD]| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 24.2 239 25 96.8 95.6 1.2 ]| 65-165| 20

Benzene 239 262 25 95.6 1048 (92169129 20

Toluene 23.0 254 25 820 1016 99| 70-130( 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 434 444 500 86.8 83.8 76-130

Toluene-d8 483 505 500 - 96.6 101.0 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496

10/08/2004 14:09

Page 13 of 16
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Submission: 2004-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1
98996068

Received: ¢9/24/2004 16:41

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Test(s). 8260B

Laberatory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/10/07-1B.64
1C3 2004/10/07-1B.64-034 Extracted: 10/07/2004 Analyzed: 10/07/2004 06:34
LCSD 2004/10/07-1B.64-056 Extracted: 10/07/2004 Analyzed: 10/07/2004 06:56

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.6 252 25 1024 | 1008 |16 |65-165] 20

Benzene 245 2486 25 98.0 98.4 0.4]69-129| 20

Toluene 252 262 25 100.8 1048 | 39| 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 473 470 500 94.6 94.0 76-130

Toluene-d8 509 538 500 101.8 | 107.6 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 16

10/08/2004 14.09




SEVERN S'I'I
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afin.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1

Submission: 2004-09-0764

Received: 09/24/2004 16:41

98956068
Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro
Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2004/10/06-1B.68

MW-9 >> MS Lab ID: 2004-09-0764 - 006
MS: 2004/10/06-1B.68-011 Extracted: 10/06/2004 Analyzed: 10/06/2004 13:11
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2004/10/06-1B.68-030 Extracted: 10/06/2004 Analyzed: 10/06/2004 13:30
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Cong, ug/L ISpk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample g/l |MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RFD M3 MSD
Benzene 252 26.2 ND 25 100.8 | 1048 | 3.9 69-129 20
Toluene 226 241 ND 25 904 |964 |64 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 249 27.8 ND 25 956 |111.2 1110 |65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 461 467 500 922 |93.4 76-130
Toluene-d8 463 456 500 {925 9.2 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trenl Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/08/2004 14:09

Page 15 of 16




SE v ER N STI Submission: 2004-09-0764

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408} 573-7771

Project: 040924-PC1 Received: 09/24/2004 16:41
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/08/2004 14:09

STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 16
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Brewer, Melissa

Page Lol |

From:  Lecn Gearharl ligearhari@bizinatech. com]
Sent: Monday, September 27, 2004 2:22 P
To: Brawer, Melissa

Subject: 1784 150th Ave. San Leandm
Melissa,

Please add MTBE by B2BE0 1o MW-5. A revised COC s silached,
Thanks

Luon Gearhart
Operations Manager
Biaine Tech Ssrvices, Ing.
{403} 5373-3555 exl, 208
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Project # 0408424003

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date quu!eq Client _Stelf
Site_{F8Y ISO™ Ave. Sonleandrn
| Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of  |Immiscibles | Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth toa well |Point: TOB
well ID (in.} Odor | Liquid (ft.) } Liquid (ft.} (ml) (ft.) bottom (fi.) or TOC
M- = 2. v s TOC
I I B oo et T0 R (U O
My M 2655 | Yy ] &q.0
w4 z 5.\ 2%-0! ’ . .0
pws | ¢ 16.9% | 7.1.40
Wi-b | F 1031 4o
Mu-t v (844 2666 Tv.
Mt | 2 [N‘? AR Tr.
- | 2 (-2F 379 || i
Mue |4 25.30 3154 \
mwt | Y "‘)Jﬂ*“&“! c-:l;{auj et iwisell | 2022 | ZUy.F \{;/
e

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc: 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

. .
BT'S #: pupg 2-0c) Site! 3.y 5o Ave.  Sem Leaudso
Sampler: pe Date: Q[‘Llf.[e\{
Wwell LD m -1 Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 3
Total Well Depth (TD):4u.s¢ Depth to Water (DTW): g 1
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: A Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): it | HACH
DTW with §0% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+ DTW] '2.'13 Fd
Purpe Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Methed: « Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction l'ort
A Elcetric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
: Well Dinmstce Multipfier . Well Diomeley . Multiplice
" .04 4" Q.65
436 (Gals)X > -Y46.8 cas | 7 0.18 & -
1 Case Volume Specificd Valumes ___Calculated Yolume ¥ 0.31 Oiher mdig + 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp {'F)| pH (mS or g (NTUs) Gals. Removed Ohservations
128 1645 6L | lely (oY 3.6 clewls pler
nut | 613 |66 [e?o >, z23%-2 |
pus | oz kb | 1638 1% Up-R Lo
Did well dewater?  Yes @& Gallons actually evacuated: UL |
Sampling Date:‘l\i‘i(e\\ Sampling Time: {5 Depth to Water: aﬁ_?o
Sample [.D.: mw-1 Laboratory: &Q»  Otler
Analyzed for: @ MIBE TPHD Other € g COC.
EB LD. (if applicable): © am . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPi-D QOther:
D.0O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: B FOSE-pBIEE: .S "Eh,
Q.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Prepurge: mVY Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




STELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: syyqzu-u Sile: | 3@y 5ot Ave. ,Sam Leawdvd

Sampler: e Date: ‘i(zu(oc{

Well LD y-2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): [ .10

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to; e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 0D HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column X 0.20)+ DTW}:

Purge Method:  Bailer Watema Samping Method: Bailer

Disposable Bdiler Peristaitic Disposable Batler

r Displacement Extraction Pump XTixlraction Port

it Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
[@cltRismeter  Muhtinlier..— Well Dismcler  Mulliplier
" 0.04 4« 0.63
(Gals)X ___ == = Gals. 1 z 016 & 147
1 Case Volne Specified Volumes Caleulated Volune 3 0.37 Other radiug” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or £8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

\l9s | 393 | EML uw | #5 -
Did well dewater? Yes  No Gatllons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: ‘(\'E‘i\‘!‘-l Sampling Time: |2 8% Depth to Water:
Sample 1.D.: Mw-2. Laboratory: XIL  Other
Analyzed for; RIG BTEX MIBE TPHD Olier ¢ge cOC
EB 1.D. (if applicable). © e . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Tre-purge: ", P@ Tt £l A
O.R.P.(if reg'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # oy gqzu-ect

Sampler: ¢

1

Date: qlyylow

Site: 1 78Y 150™ fue., Suu L Laudvn

Well L.D.: g 1v-§ Well Diameter:® 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2y 99 Depth to Water (DTW):JJ‘,‘OB-

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 65y HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1 F.84

Purge Method: xBailer Waterra Sampling Method: ABailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing

Other:
Well Dipmeter  Mulliplier Well Diameter  Mulliplier
3 Y 2 Y o o a7
Ly (Gals.) X = . Gals. r : " AT
| Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated ‘\fo]umai:s ¥ 0.57 Other rodius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity ?
Time Temp (F)| pH (mS or {B) {NTUs) Gals: Removed Observations
AYB: bto |2y | 1eag Ao (.Y WU
o e %6 | Uz® 2tw0 28 l
QU LB+ | +% | 143 260D w2 .

Did well dewater?  Yes 7 Gallons actually evacuated: L.z

Sampling Date:  ql,y(p  Sampling Time: A58 Depth to Water: 17. 721

Sample L.D.: agvi-% Laboratory: €2  Other

Analyzed for: TPgG BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other gue (80

EB L.D. (if applicable}: € Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.G. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "E Pest-purge:. 1. ¥ P

Q.R.P. (ifreq'd);  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

glaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: O 2IM: £0} Site: V18w JeoMAye , bow Laaydvs
Sampler: @ Date: ol 2o
Well LD Mu-¢ Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 194¢ Depth to Water (DTW): £0-H
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Fregg?i-oduct (feet):
Referenced to: & Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): I HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW]: |9 .4
Purge Method: ABailer Walerra Sampling Method: ABaiter
Disposablc Batler Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: .
Well Dinmeger . Multiptior  Well Diwncter  Mulliplier.
" 0.4 4" 063
M Gasyx 3 - Y. 7 cas > %16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calenlated Volume 3 2.3 Other rudius™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (“F) | pH {mS or yS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
V. L2 2.0 | £EF 1 2U6 HNovo -y brewy
915 3o |3 | el 1SS0 2.8
U |Tpa  [F2 | 320 7900 R ¥
Did well dewater?  Yes @B Gallons actually evacuated: _[{- 2
Sampling Date: q Iati( exe Sampling Time: 47 g Depth to Water: {2.74
Sample I.D.: M -k Laboratory: €T3  Other
Analyzed for: RGBT MTBE TPH-D Other: ¢ ee COC
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "EfL ‘ Post-purle: <. l e
O.RDP. (ifreq'd):  Prepurge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 02 1= i Site: | FRY  [55™ g.gﬁ‘ Sam Leag,‘_:'ta
Sampler: pe. Date: qlzfou
Well LD.: j1y-3 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD}: 2 4,. 8¢ Depth to Water (DTW): {3_:{#{
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Produc;t (feet):”
Referenced to: FD Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): GEd HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 752
Purge Method: ARailer Waterra Sampling Method: ~ABailer
Disposable Bailer Perisialtic Disposable Bailer
Posilive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port ¢
Electric Submersible Other = Dedicated Tubing/
Other:
T N . —
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
____Lzﬂ_u___(Gals.)X = = 1.9 Gals. l > 16 6" I“r‘_" .
1 Cas’c Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius” * 01163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F}{ pH (S or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Loty (16 | Bt | 24y ?loce L3 deey
1ol Bp | bbb | 29% s 2k .
(018 €83 |t | 211 00 31 ’
Did well dewater? ~ Yes (% . Gallons actually evacuated: 4
Sampling Date: q[2uley. Sampling Time:, [§2& -:‘Depth to Water: 21 ¢ Trafloc ol
Sample LD.: Mw/-¥ Laboratory: &3 Other
Analyzed for: TeG BIEX MTBE TPHD Ofher $op COU
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Tone Du})licé:’éé 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh Postpurde: . I.{ Eh,
O.RP. (ifreq'd}:  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, 9&'35112 {800) 545-7558

AT T
PR




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

:

BTS #: Pty sbey Site: By 150 ﬂvt-‘, Sam Leawdin
Sampler: pe Date: qlqu.{
{WellLD.: Hu-§ Well Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 21 14 Depth to Water (DTW): | gd
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: & Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y8 HACH
DTW Sith 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1432
Purg% Method: ABailer Waterra Sa?&:lin g Method: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
- Positive Air Displacement Fxtiraction Fump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other ] Dedicated Tubing
_ -Other:
Y .
" 0.04 4" .63
S - 2 Gus. || 2 oo, 8 W
|| Case Vaolume Specified Volumpes  Calculated Volume - . "0'37 Other radius™ 0.163
L - Cond. - Turbidity s
Time Temp (F) | - pH ~|F (mS-or £3) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
034 |83 | e8| (Sos *oso A c[u\,l7
lo3L 682 |18 |7 S0t Hooo ‘
1038 bF4 | (.8 | 1507 7ie0d 3 v
Did well dewater?  Yes (@ . Gallons actually evacuated: 3

Sampling Date: q Lzllsy

Sampling Time: | gy

Depth to Water: \q, -,F;"'“E&; well

Sample [.LD.: L w-¢

Laboratory: @§IL  Other

Analyzed for: qfH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other? § ¢4 COC

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate L.D. (if z;iaplicabie):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other )

D.O. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: | . esrpmEe: ©-7 "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd);  Pre-purge: mVy P—os_t—purge: a mVv

Blaine Tech Services,

Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose; CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING PATA SHEET

SitE: H-QLI (S‘o"'hdic.'.g&h, udrm

Date: 4{3ufow
Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Depth to Water (DTW): [ le. 3¢
Thickness of Free Product (feet):

BTS #/ ypazu-ect

Sampler: pc
Well LD.: w4
Total Well Depth (TD): 3eg.7q

Depth to Free Product:

Referenced to: é\j@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): [61% HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2. p5”

Purge Method: &Bailer 7 Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other___ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
. i 0.04 3" 0.65
LA (Ges)X > = _5-7 Gals. 2 0.16 6" 147
j Case é]umc Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 6.37 Other rdius’ * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or ¥8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
850 et (LY {osD> | Jo7 3 cladj
83+ lole-d | -8 | [olz 378 L ‘
A
858 | 6Gs | F7| 146 34 a
Did well dewater?  Yes K& Gallons actually evacuated: 4

Sampling Date: qlzq ‘a\{

Sampling Time: A1n5

Depth to Water: /.95

Sample 1.D.: pay -4

Laboratory:

Other

€D

Analyzed for: T¢FG BIBX MTBE TPH-D Other: See ¢oc_

EB 1D. (if applicable):

@

Tirme

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MITBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg /[_

mgf
L

Rast-pused: .0

Pre-purge:

O.RP. (if reqg'd):

mv

Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # gyoq24-0C( Site: |38y (50 4«3’. Sou Lravdim
Sampler: be, Date: g} 5 yfoy
Well LDy w10 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD}): g\.5% Depth to Water (DTW): 723
7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: aye Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): <<ER HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columnn x 0.20) + DTW]: 2(,.5%
Purge Method:  Buatler Whalerra Sampling Method: ABailer
Disposable Batler Peristaitic Dispogable Bailer
Positive Air Bisplacement Extraction Pump Exlraction Port
FKlectric Submersible Other Dedjcated Tubing
Cther:
Well Diumeler _ Dulliptier . Well Biuneter  Mullinlier.
. " 0.04 ar 0.05
wul easx 3 = B3 123 Guls. # 0.16 e 147
|1 Case Volumg Specified Volumes _Calculated Volumg ¥ 0.37 Other madius” ¥ 0.163
Cord. Turbidity \
Time Temp "F) | pH {mS or S (NTUs) Gals. Removed (Observations
o 4 | 30 | W4T oo u.\ clude
7
i 103 |(, 8| 1154 800 8.2 [
LA 1.0 [L-% | st rteop [2-3 v
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: . %
Sampling Date: Ql?}{'ol\ Sampling Time: {12 8 Depth to Water: 2.4 §
Sample LD.: M -1 Laboratory: &  Other
Analyzed for: (FLG_BTEX) MTBE TPH-D Other ¢pe COC
EB 1.D. (if applicable): ® e . Duplicate 1.D, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): ~  Pre-purge: " Rost-pwhe: | t.{ "
OR.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purpe: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: SR ZY -~ PLY Site: [?-Slf | spt+ 4«. Cun LE‘W(Jfo
Sampler: ge Date: ‘dZZ[/ Cal
Well LD pw -1} Well Diameter: 2 3 é& 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.u. 3¢ Depth to Water (DTW): 2524
Depth to Iree Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: =i Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): <R HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2t.12
Purge Method:  Bailer Watern Sampling Method: ABailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
APasitive Air Displaccment Exirnction Pump viraction Port
PEJectric Submersible Other -y Pedicated Tubing
w Other:
Well Rigmeter Maltpiier . Well Rigmeter  Mujliplier
" .04 L 0.65
7.4 (Gas)X 3 - 21 Gals. » 0.16 @ 147
] Casc YVolume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other mdiug’ * 0,463
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F} | pH (mS or 5) (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
(zl2 t24| | U 1573 2.9 gres
~y A
s | F22 | bpl by 2u g l
214 | 8 |68 | Wi 412 g# |V
Did well dewater?  Yes (N9 Gallons actually evacuated: §. 7
Sampling Date: q [qunc‘ Sampling Time: 228 Depth to Water: 7 p io
Sample 1.D.: yy-1L Laboratory: &PL  Other
Analyzed for: ZFIG_BIE§ MTBE TPH-D Other seecoc
EB 1.D. (if applicabie): @ mme . Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: 7TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: L FOSEPUTEy 7. Z "h
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




